Separate Volume 1: Results of the Needs Identification Survey

Today’s discussion

* Results of the needs assessment survey
* Discussion results from the pilot sites (TWG and WC)

PI'Oj ect Implementation Committee meeting * Good practice after the training session in Japan last year

e + Discussi the memb
-Results of the Needs Identification Survey- Way forward

June 1%, 2023

Needs Assessment Survey (1) Target

Purpose of the survey All the population living in the pilot GNs

* Understand the situation, living condition and issues of the elders

1) Screening sheet for

living in the 4 pilot GNs (Colombo and Kandaketiya) all the elderly

* Identify areas to be improved/worked in each pilot GN based on the e E— ‘

results and current resources they have. : .
(The issues which they can solve by themselves) ‘ Need Elderly Care ‘ NO Need Elderly Care ‘

* Make plan of the each GN (Working Committee), Regional/DS level } I ' ) ‘

(Technical Working Group) and Provincial/National level (Project | |

Implementation Committee) based on their issues and concerns family who does not need care

- Burden of carer - Individual information
- Carer’s needs - Need:s for active ageing activity

elderly who need care
-Individual information
-Needs for Elderly Care

! 3) Questionnaire for carer / ) ‘ 4) Questionnaire for the elderly

2) Questionnaire for the




Outreach activities

* In order to reduce burden of the field workers, we recommended to
conduct outreach activities for the interview session

* Interview session was conducted with medical check as outreach
activities by significant collaboration with CSTH.

* CSTH has developed instruction of the outreach activities for pilot
sites ;

Questions of screening cognitive function

- R
g0z

dned dues B ¢? How old are you?

&5y @00 Bwe? (€® B ¢wtn) ‘What time is it now? (to nearest hour)

©® 2z Dewde? ‘What year is this year?

000 dhmed 0 ROF? (0P wdmlves wiBe What is the name of this place? (where to conduct
. 20502 Bmw: BVEDe® 5O ewd Btmed 5H®) interview session: name of facility or name of place)
@08 wBFemddws wgzn OB (wpBw, wOa Identification of interviewer (relative, surveyor, etc,
. sBemOdw, 48w , 5FFOB ewd dBwd)? status or occupation)?

B owed coss Ene 06 ¢? When is your birthday?

8 Gomned Bewed D8sw ®Dce? When is the independence year of Sri Lanka?

Bl 05938 son3eBocwed @? Name of the current President?

BN m0e0m0 gom 20 80 1 ¢afen sgpwd ooz’ mosim  Please count the numbers backwards from 20 to 1?

E8mw 57O Onems’ 8Dests) (B Hdeed Address for recall at end of test?

o, 88 5@ D, 08 drnews’ ¥ed® H®) (At least name of the village, also including the house
number, street name if possible)

Screening: 7 or more are correctly answered = screened as no cognitive issues

Questions for screening physical function

* Red eecBm 88med @B8m DEHIWST e DO e sT 0wl ;W®
wswes ¢dane?

* Do you need any assistance for physical movements from anyone in
you daily life?

Contents of the survey

 Targe |

Survey 2 Elders who need support

Survey 3 Persons accompany with the elders joining the
survey 2

Survey 4  Healthy elders who do not need supports




Contents of the survey (by April 17t 2023)

GN-A GN-P GN-KU GN-K Total
(Colombo) (Colombo) (Kandaketiya) | (Kandaketiya)

Survey 2
Survey 4
Total
Target
Percentage

Survey 3

42
331
373
570

65.4%

26

179
208
225
92.4%
11

77
116
126
92.1%
12

120
161
218

73.9%

9

151
707
858
1139

75.3%

58

* GN-KU has achieved 100% (by end of May)

Issues on data identified

* It is missing information of the hard-to-reach elders
— Will ask WC to continuously follow the elders who are not surveyed yet.

* Some surveyors did not follow the screening rule
— Will see data as reference

Will improve the questionnaire

* Difficult to check relation of the information of Survey 1 and Survey 2+4
—Will ask WC to check the correlation of the data
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Outline of the interviewees

Sample size Age
Name of GN division . Minimum | Maximum
Number % AveragexSTD | Median
value value
GN-Athurugiriya orores/Female 271 67.4% 70.2+6.8 69 60 91
(GN-A) B58/Male 131 32.6% 71.616.6 72 60 90
Total 402 70.616.7 70 60 91
GN-Poureghedara | o es/Female 122 63.9% 70.246.7 70 58 90
(GN-P) 888/Male 69 36.1% 69.1%5.8 70 60 83
Total 191 69.846.4 70 58 90
GN-Kandakepu Ulpota| oo <s/Female 67 54.0% 67.745.8 67 60 85
(GN-KU) B58/Male 57 46.0% 69.0£6.6 70 60 85
Total 124 68.346.2 67 60 85
GN-Kiuleghedara | oywies/Female 90 55.9% 68.9£7.0 67.5 60 90
(GN-K) 888/Male 71 24.1% 68.1%6.1 68 60 85
Total 161 68.5+6.6 68 60 90
Overall ororegs/Female 550 62.6% 69.746.7 69 58 91
838/Male 328 37.4% 69.946.5 70 60 90
Total 878 69.846.6 69 58 91

Key factors of the integrated care system in Japan
-- Plants for elderly care --

Provision of a lot of different care services
Key to coordinate with medical services

different types of medical
services

( acute medical services, recovering
phase, rehabilitation hospital,
primary care doctors)

Strong coordination among

Prevent to be dependent

Even the dependent
condition, prevent
becoming worse

condition as long as possible,

Elderly

care and
rehabilita
Med/ tion

e
e
se “\s\“ s°°‘a\
'l//c

a“',e\we

(2) Care prevention
(3) livelihood support

(1) Housmg and
0 livin;
ess and attltu

Cited from Ministry of Health and labors in Japan

Once a problem
occurs

¥

To keep
healthy life

¥

Mechanism to ensure
financial, social and
health supports

Ensure diversified life
support services

such as watching over, foods,
shopping and so on

L Ensure housing which

elderly people can
continuously live even
after retirement
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Integrated care system for elders

Seamless care + Comprehensive care

Acute Coordination
Y = @
Continuously Recovery
receive
necessary E
medical care

period
depending on

Rehabilitation
period
the condition @
\\\'> Healthy
condition

Medical care
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Situation of the household and living place

Survey Results
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Q1-1 22 80 Yot nBDOE? WYPGHT ewd ©@we?
Are you living alone or with someone? (Percentage)

Survey 4 (Healthy elders)
100%
90%
80%
70%
60%

Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)

10(% I I
GNP

GNKU GNK
noBeR Alone w58 séocast e Not alone

50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

GNA GNP GN KU GNK GNA

moBe0 Alone g 595 doces ©ow Not alone
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®9 ¢ Y SO Dslest OB Fgmnded BDwwsdRe?
(What type of housing do you live in now?) (Percentage)

Survey 4 (Healthy elders)
10% gg& -,,!*— L0k 10583;
8o 36.9%
43.8%
o
2a
.
N I
0%
ana e anky Nk

 squst mdsio) Other (Please specify)
Somas (3¢oG=) (A rental apartment (private)

26 B0es (2¢ad=) (A rental house (prvate)

st (An apartment my family member own)
(A house my farmily member own)

= (An apartment | own)

Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)

0 0% o o Fr sl
0%
0
0%
o o s
w%
0%
0% .
0%
2%
0%
"
aNa axe aNKU aNK

B ooos (o emd sews wasis) Other (Please specify)

‘o Bt (An apartment my family member own)

(A house my
ot s (An apartment | own)

538 How (A house T own)
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8®0e8 3B OG / womndm® / HewE Be® yidme
Social participation/activities/Issue of isolation

Q14-2 ®ed BDiesde 8O 88O ¢dms evd guwey yodn Bede?
Are there any areas of your housing that are difficult or
inconvenient to live in? (Actual data)

Survey 4 (Healthy elders)

350
300
250
200
318
150
100 147
98

50 73

o mrm | | =a

GN A GNP GN KU GNK

m@0(Yes) oo (No)

Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)
45
40

37 31 B

= B0 B B

GN A GNP GN KU GNK

n 20 (Yes) wo» (No)
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Q5-4 2 we®n) 830G G OBIHDE?

Do you eat meals with someone? (Percentage)

Survey 4 (Healthy elders)

120%
100%
26%
80%
50%
64%
60% 8%
40% 74%
20% 36%
2%
0%
GNA GNP GN KU GNK
u BBeo oo (888252) no one (by myself) with someone

Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)

1206
1006
1%
80% 4%
56%
%
60%
FITAN 53%
55%
20%
32%
0%
GNA GNP GNKU GNK
' BB00si 2o (€5839) o one (by myself) = withsameane
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Q7-1 @3 exmns®en Drdwnd BOmO wmDe? (RAC [07m, gesEO8 B, ey

= 9
Q7-8 20 ed BndzT emwden DIt §eow@ewxDog! 008, 06d0d, 480 o)
(How often do you meet your friends?) (Percentage) How often do you go out? (Including to the field/garden, neighborhood,
shopping, hospitals, etc.) (Percentage)
Survey 4 (Healthy elders) Survey 2 (Elders who need supports) Survey 4 (Healthy elders) Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)
100 40% 26% 1006 00s 1006 60%
90% m 90% 0% 90%
80% R2% 80% 2% 83% 80%
0% 3 0% “ 0%
gg:;" o 0% :/ : 0%
P ) ig:ﬁ e 2% = i(O)Z: ==
30% 2000 30% o 30% 103%
20% 24 o 19.0% 0% g2 o 3.3% 34% .
- B ‘L HH
: % — o 0%
GNA GNP GNKU GNK 0% GNA GNRU 3 E o P . " GNA GNP GNKU GNK
= 23 gumessicsl (Rarely do) . erotommtons (Rurely do. = DRI 60 @, (Rarely go out) It 680 s, (Rarcly go out)
ZZZ,?,;?;" ;?;::w:;? ZQQZZ' ()1 to 3) times in a month) a:a:i’:;j omos v(isjn:{nm‘:: L.‘,.: year) wfem 03 (Once a week) e 00 (Once a week)
' ez ©6 (Once a week) Swm0 H8s om0 (1 803 =) (Several (110 3) times in a month) @femO 2 e 4 Eouda (2 or 4 times ina week) eBemd 2 ewf 4 O (2 or 4 times in a week)
efemd B Smvd (1-3 ¢i) (A few (1-3) times in a week) Bem0 B85 92505 (1-3 4505) (A few (1-3) times in a week) u @500 5 St e 50 9@ (S times or more in a week) meSemd 5 Smvd ewd 50 0@ (S times or more in a week)

n eSem 4 end 50 B8 B3 ogis (4 or more times in a week)

meBe03 4 0nd 50 8 89 9o (4 or more times in a week)
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Q7-2 38 Dsob 8O 88 Bomd 6 B6 O g8 B Hode? Number of group activities attended per year
Has the frequency of your going out decreased since last year? (Percentage) (P ercenta g e)

Survey 2 (Elders who need

Survey 4 (Healthy elders) Survey 2 (Elders who need supports) Survey 4 (Healthy elders) suppotrts)

1006 1006 100% 0o o 100% 0.0% el

90% - - 90% 90% - 90% - .
80% 80% 0% o 0% 16.7% 30.8%

70% 350% 364% 0% 0% %

0% 23% 0% 414%

60%
50%
40%

41.5%

64.2% 60%
50%
40%
30%
20%

50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

20.8%

50.6%
30%

20%
10%

10%

54%
GNA

GNP GNKU GNK 0% 0%

' cmo08s aesen v (Not decreased at all) o085t o5esa on (Not decreased at all) GNP GNKU GNK GNP ONKU
€559 4 8 5y (Not decreased so much) €69 4 8 v (Not decreased so much) =0 =12 w35 m6orabove 20 ul2 235 m6ormore
vt 48 gom (Decreased a litle) et 4 gow (Decreased a litle)

= oo gfiete (Decreased very much) = oo et (Decreased very much)
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Survey 4 (Healthy elders)

350

300
250
200
317
150
100 162
50
0 4
GNA

GNP GN KU GNK

@0 (Yes) mo» (No)

Q16-1 @3 vyBe dwel gindhes ond dJys mB:E YWIdm WS Bede?
(Have you used the Internet or e-mail in the past year?) (Actual data)

Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)

GN A GNP GN KU GNK

@0 (Yes) mowo MNo) [ A imost everyday
1: A few times a month

Healthy elders

. yeler ]
Seoie o0 (Motorcycle/Three-wheeler) |5 507
—232%

5, 18.6%
©=38/5e0i¢ 5 (Taxi/Three-wheeler) %@;g_m

#88mcs (Bicycle) -gi%%,

208 (005 ememm BBl ©cow c6) (Car (driven by
someone else))

e

GNA gGNP gGNKU gGNK

Gung gBwme (36 e ¢88w) (Public transportation 61%.;3%
(bus and train)) e 86.6%
0353 (000l D €8s Gz=33) (On foot (don't use 2650,
other means)) e 10.0% 712%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%100%

Q15-1 @3 Bomd ¢z 80 ®d 08m1 I Do & mO= ¢ ? (BER0 BBuws e8w vim)
(Which means of transportation do you use when you go out?) (multiple answer)

Elders who need services

33.3%
27.6%
61.5%
L 73.2%
452%
20.7%
- o
K1 51.2%
1
— 0.
0.0% 1%
=
105%°
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

GNA wGNP = GNKU mGNK

30
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Healthy elders

15% 0
5 (999 w¢Ee) (Car (drive myself) ) o 2% A%

8z 5,053 (Walking stick) 0%
e T —

O 00%
i speoss (Wheelchain) Sy, 1-1%
== 0.8%
edfod el ebm m 08 Hadom e 5 0, g/gﬁ/a
(Bus operated by hospitals or other facilities) Bs

037
ot e oaict (Walker or rollator) H-é’&é%
%

@8 osit 559 (Motorized wheelchair) ﬂ%

o
ey Othe X
oo “ ﬁ% 8%

0% 2% 4% 6% 8%
GNA »GNP »GNKU wGNK

Q15-1 @2 8050 wx 80 @ 0idm MO YoDiws i RO ¢ ? (BER0 BBww wisBw wim)
(Which means of transportation do you use when you go out?) (multiple answer)

Elders who need services

103%

34%

10% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12%

GNA 4GNP yGNKUJ gGNK

Care prevention

32
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9B WSO 3
BICBCEC
Physical function and concern

@38 010G 8D nutedd®
Evaluation of Physical problem
9180w’ vy 5 gnlst wim 88n BEno 300 BEns e¢siest 50, 39w 41 0198 §en @’

>,
If elders answer at least 3 suspected answers among 5 questions, they might have risk of fall down.

20 8838w Desd nE vBeseBs VB OB ecwns’ O8sY O3 Bed ¢ ?
(Have you fell down over something such as stairs, stones, etc. in the past 1 year?) —Yes
3® 938 o> PO B e CBECH Bede?
(Do you have big concern about falling down?) —Yes
g D10 owd TR e ezNeOm VIO cHPHED wo wRe?
(Can you go upstairs without holding onto handrail or wall?) — No
220 B8O G0 eNe0D BY OB 0B Bw wBe?
(Can you stand up from chairs without holding anything?) — No
82508 153 856 »0nsien 2D ¢88ss yEdsie?
(Can you walk without stopping for about 15 minutes?) —>No

35

34
OO0 1B gD »® (yBamw)
Risk of falling down (Percentage)
Survey 4 (Healthy elders) Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)
100% 100%
90% 90%
jg:: 55% jz: 52.4% % 162% 56.1%
60% 81% 75% % 60%
50% 50%
0% 40%
30% 30%
20% H l 20%
10% 9% 26% 0%
0% ]()"//6
GN A GNP GN KU GNP GN KU
@0 (Yes) o (No) @ (Yes) .z (No)
36

82 5O / dmdoenw
Oral frail / care

37




goed ¢EDem nieds; BB
Evaluation of oral frail

000 ya' e¢wd D18BJwsied BERGC “@D” »0, §ded (bOemdud g8 900 wim
e8me

If elders answer “Yes” about two of these questions, it is suspected to have oral frail.

* D WIVWWO BT W BLED B WIS VBBID FuWe D VIO V1EVHDE ?
Do you feel that it becomes more difficult to chew food compared with half a year ago?

* @2 8OO 80 o owd ¢l eDIHBO S eOHDI?
Do you sometimes get choked on tea or soup?

* Buoww B 8Eac @2 m5¢S 00 0ag?
Are you bothered by a feeling of thirst?

38

302525 28 WBW O BECDEDS B®
Concern about cognitive function

40

9 ¢80 / dmDoenw
Persons having risk of oral frail (Percentage)
Survey 4 (Healthy elders) Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)
% 100%
1:2% 90%
80% 80%
70% 70% e 62%
40% 40%
30% 30%
20% 20% 38%
GNA GNP GN KU GNK GN A GNP GN KU GNK

n @9 (Yes) oo (No) u @0 (Yes) wo» (No)
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CBBTO B 910G wev OB
Evaluation of the cognitive issues

* [f the elders answer “yes” in both questions, they are categorized in
the suspected to have cognitive issues.

@8 ¢DDE e edOE ¢@BD DB Bwr B5O¢?
(Do you think you forget many things these days?)

R0 BAD0O IO of g D owd BO eaewd of ¢Omm O DO AR ¢dd BI» g
3D8m0e?

(Do people around you say that you always ask the same things or you often
forget many things?)

41




OB B 010G O 5O15® (yBenws)
Suspected of cognitive issues (Percentage)

Survey 4 (Healthy elders) Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)
100% 100%

90% 90%

80% 80% 40% 3 39%
70% 55% 70% 62%

60% 81% 75% % 60%

50% 50%

40% 40%

30% 30% 61%
20% 20% 38%

10% 25% 10%

0% 0%

GN A GNP GN KU GN A GNP GN KU GNK
n20(Yes) yon» (No) w20 (Yes) wou» (No)
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eecBm Edned cumIen®w’ Bwimom® wx)
@1 Da¢?
What is TADL (Instrumental Activities of Daily Living)?

0e¢Bm 88ned comde Permidmn® vy e ¢ DD 05 DIV gDOL WWBEDI BY VB WD
©D. 0@® Hwrmidm»® gu30es §B® Hwrmdm® wewr 30es 8 emiwiced, 8 dem g 0m
DIFFO® 0w wedFe SDBH B0 BWYS BB wewr D10 eC® B1EeD. DIBJC FRIC ©21 5D
gloceend »® Boed wiFEHO Drvw ©e VB¢ ¥im nFedc BB wew cecBm Edned

comoaem Fermom® Bmelmmdms BEOD ydoceend ¢18 v B0 B¢ 0B edewnd 80
©2859 OB C@dD.

0e¢Bm Ednod cemie HLImidm® wewr gdIH® 0w BE ¥r Body 8 F y».

Instrumental activities of daily living are the skills and abilities needed to perform certain day-to-day
tasks associated with an independent lifestyle. These activities are not considered to be essential for basic
functioning, but are regarded as important for assessing day-to-day quality of life and relative
independence. An evaluation of a person’s ability to manage instrumental activities of daily living is

often used as one of several factors to assess whether an individual can safely continue to reside in their
own home without outside assistance

eecBnm Edmed cumoea®as

532220 ®
IADL

(Instrumental Activities of Daily Living)

43
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OO 980 BBe® v B wd / Ability to
use telephone

©08 0w2® wy ¢5® ¢ 2@ / Laundry and
dressing

@8y (med) w® wy 886® »Ogn / Shopping
and running errands

gDowme Transportation

There are typically 8 areas of focus for instrumental activities of daily living, including:

G920 BEowe BB Meal preparation

Rovd me@r®mJesw Medication management
@ B ®Oyn Housekeeping activities
gen me@mmden v B®® Ability to manage

finances

45
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Evaluation of IADL
IADL &08®

©®® yd» OB OO ewd BERS “m1” 50, 06¢hm 88ned cvmimds Hwimidnd® ¢l A0S cves’.

If elders answer “No” to any of these questions, it is suspected to have any of IDAL issue.

Question (Sinhala) Question (English)

@20 ¢®Bews? cvd Awews HAOO BOmO wo wiBe? Can you go out alone by train or bus?

DO 3083100 ©Mes Gl e eeeBD gdasmy 8cE Can you go shopping and buy food and daily

on wmBe? necessities?

220 Ded v DO erd vn VB! Can you pay your bills by yourself?

220 93 8830 Rded A | mend 906® Bene®s? Can you deposit or withdraw money from your

8o mfonsd BBOO owd A OB wiBe? bank / postal savings account(s) by yourself?

290 Red Bx® 19y edan MOEy ewd dred Can you handle paperwork of your pension or other
mEsced ovd edwIDE e0n mOaEn 3 B8O me matters for the government office or hospitals, etc.
mBe? by yourself?

22O HROO Dowd e ©n WwBe? Can you take pills by yourself?)

Existence of any issues on IADL (Percentage)

Survey 4 (Healthy elders)
100%

90%

80%

0% 65.9% 64.2%
60% 80.7% 79.2%
50%

40%

30%

20%

34.1%)
10% 19.3%) 20.8%
0%

GNA GNP GN KU
=5 (Yes) o0 (No)

Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)
100%
90% 20.7% 17.9%
80% 33.3% 36.6%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%

GNP GN KU

n 20 (Yes) wo» (No)
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Q4-6 538w DesS RE, VD BB weWsT eddo DEBOOD e EwDIOST BBOS
0080 S Bede?
In the past year, have you used any of the following prevention-related
services?
Survey 4 (Healthy elders) Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)
100% 1006

90% B 90%

80% 80%

70% 70% 59.5%|

60% 60%

50% 96.1% 50%

40% 81.8% g5 40%

30% 0%

20% 20% 20.5% [ 41.0% 43.9%

30.2%
10% 10%
0% 0%
GN A GNP GN KU GNK GNA GNP GNKU GNK
@0 (Yes) wono (No) @0(Yes) mzxo (No)
48

Q4-6 538w D0 BE, VD BB WCWsS edIn OEIBOVD Gog e8I BEBO=
©08m0 3 Bede? (RO BEno BBwswa emdcon wi) In the past year, have you
used any of the following prevention-related services? (Percentage)
Survey 4 (Healthy elders) Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)
12006 700%
1006 & 600% o
" . 500% Y dvy
80% a6 m % 34 00%
60% 400% 0%
300%
40% ™ 782% 0% 83% oo | o || lec
20%
26.6% 100%
0% 5 5 0.0%
GNA GNP GNKU GNK GNA GNP GNKU GNK
= oo Others = s Others
e cpadas Health Consultation . s s Health Consultation
eufeens o c@auoxs  Education about nutrition . ; § nutition
1 G023 gRcoeios Health Education PE=t qowu;x.s Health Education
@60 B Medical check-up octes eBistnd Medical check-up

11



DB 3520 @D
Elderly care services

Q2. 2Ded OOSY e WIBBnw ewd gENOned & WIDm BEOD OB ©edds
88a¢ Qeasy 50800 8 @ Fend.

We would like to ask you about your current service utilization or future
service utilization preferences

Q2-1 (Healthy elders: survey 4)

RO (D BB3S ydwEwd) &170 BBW® eeag BB esrfns edDdxs rede? (dm=)
emdcnsIs))

Do you (the elder person) currently use any public elderly care services? (Select one)

Actual number

30

Percentage

00

50

w0
=0 0%
200 % o
319 2% g
150 0%
00 172
84 n%
Ed 30%
74 o
36 y
o o 4% 4% 4%
A e vk vk A e Ky K

0 ot using WS mdses o notusing

9180 D328 using

BB mosfes o notusing

Q2-2 22 PV S 6D WD EZNHRIOD e¥r e@xDae? (RO BEnST
BB emdGen wim)
‘What are the reasons why you do not use public care services?

51

Q2 ee¢Am @88m BmdmOOE OO W BwD, 0D WDH®B 85 FD@SINDB WEBNB®
Identification of current capability of daily physical activities, utilization and necessity of
services (Elders who need supports)

GNA [ GNP [GNKU| GNK | Total
0@ ewig nFded B3m ¢ 0D g0w@s m»» (I'm in good condition and don’t 237 110 43 50 443
jneed services)
geC ©®8mesy dnddamas vuws Ber ©0 0fD0sY ¢0es 02900 109 24 4 3 147
(I do not need services because family members provide care)
Rusr 01883 sx¥md 001D V1 O e»eB 8 50 20 15 20 106
I do not know about public elderly care service)
00 9280 B8O gDws 0005 008 em@1m 6 21 10 6 45
((Services that I want to use are not available or not around here)
00 @D:02F 9859 BBO gDwan H YD s wgwI gw3g® DOsTery emewyd 08
lem2c8® 13 9 3 5 31
(I want to use services but do not know how to apply for them)
0® ee/0:05F ©:8m9 BEOD 1948 m1» (I do not wish to use services) 6 4 1 3 15
tomns (D666 sevs’ m6x¥m) (Other (Please specify)) 3 4 0 1 9
@2 »E¥ 9850 me 0edD0 v V0 1 BOWO v ©20008 (I was not satisfied 0 1 0 0 1

ith the services that I used before)
319 172 74 84 649

52

EOOEEE e ewd
o nfoe | °F° EEEOIG)
ced
Belou Receivin; G
I can do by 2 | Ppublic or
myself support private
Family and :
? services
relatives
1 |»ed om8sy 38 dews J® (shopping) 44 102 0
2 [BOm0 w® wewe comd B8@ (accompanying on outings ) 50 101 0
3 |eedes dmdens Medical care (tube feeding, stoma care, etc.) 53 78 5
4 |ges mg@oomdene (Financial management) 53 91 0
tSm 218380, ¢@nm 88 1B wsmBe odle e wdw WO B
5 X - L . . - 54 95 0
(Dealing with cognitive symptoms, such as strange behaviour, forgetfulness etc.)
6 |gowc BEewe BB (Meal preparation) 67 82 1
7 wg s BB (rubbish disposal) 70 85 0
8 [@980 Ao R®O (Take medicines) 74 79 0

12



Q2 eecBm @288m Bwomndm@OE O5O5Y 1Bwd, @t BHW 5 FD@SHDE
DEENOBO

Identification of current capability of daily physical activities, utilization and
necessity of services

] Gl ewd
o nRoe| U0 euedoB®
Clod
»E B Receivi @)
I can do by CCCVINg | public or
myself support private
Family and p
? services
relatives
9 [BB8¢ B8O e 06 ¢e2® (cleaning and laundry) 75 80 0
10 leed@Bewsy B3® / A 0B® wo mmn BBC / o0 BB 79 73 0
(if you have someone watching over / looking after and talking/chatting) 3
11 | @86ed 98udD edmed B3@0. (body posture change) 116 36 0
12 @0 (Bathing) 17 33 0
13 [@ed Bow ne ©@sI B8O (moving in your house) 117 37 0
14 [4160 @@ e ¢g® ©cd® (Dressing and undressing) 123 29 0
15 DBBE ©8nwd (toilet care) 124 26 0
16 [@88m cen® 8€a¢ (Tidy up personal appearance) 133 20 0
17 |gows @z9z% 80 (Eating meals) 134 19 0

54

Q2 ce¢Bm ®88m HwrmomO®DE DO W B WD, @D WIBH® WY FDABDIDD VEBIOB S
Identification of current capability of daily physical activities, utilization and necessity of services

18830530 »@zY BB me wiB 00¢AD @88m
BSmICS 309100

Numbers of daily physical activities the elders can do
by themselves

sged gwenst vy BTens? cuvmd C1ed
Receiving support from family and relatives

100% 100%

90% 90%
31.0%|
80% 80% 37.9%)
70% 70% o0
60% 60% 38.5% e
27.6%
50% 50% 38.1% 20.7%

0% 2% 0%

30% 385% 30%
31.7%

20% 41.4%) 20%
12.8%) 9.8%

o 5% o

GNA GNP GN KU GNK GNA GNP GNKU GNK
=05 1610 w1l ormore 205 w610 w1l ormore

Ranking of the activities which can not do by elders
GN-A | GN-P | GN-KU | GN-K
Do 0mBsy 35 devs J© (shopping) 1 3 3 3
BODO wo® wewo ¢wmd B8@ (accompanying on outings ) 2 1 4 5
Bces me@mnmdenes (Financial management) 5 4 1 6
28 v B30, ¢@nm 88 OB wdsrnBe odle e wdw »Ogn BB (Dealing
5 i DO 8 5 2 4
ith cognitive symptoms, such as strange behaviour, forgetfulness etc.)
loeDes dmdsess Medical care (tube feeding, stoma care, etc.) 6 6 6 1
keownd BEewe BB (Meal preparation) 9 10 S 2
Ros Ao R®0 (Take medicines) 10 2 7 7
e @S BSO (rubbish disposal) 4 7 10 8
lowieBowsy 830 / A 0B o mmn BBO / mmeaed B8 (if you have someone 3 3 9 10
watching over / looking after and talking/chatting)
[B88¢ B8® wv 062 0ed® (cleaning and laundry) 7 11 g 9
@0 (Bathing) 2 9 2 T
Red Row ne 003 BB (moving in your house) 11 13 15 12
@85ed eBwudd edne BBOD. (body posture change) 13 14 11 16
c® @O wo ¢c® ©c8® (Dressing and undressing) 14 12 14 14
BBE 08>0 (toilet care) 16 16 13 13
(088m eon® 8EaA¢ (Tidy up personal appearance) 17 15 16 15
[@0w06 w5¥z0 8O (Eating meals) 15 17 17 17
55
(3) @2 eecHm WOYR wew 457 FBed wVIB CR MBOD E@B?
Would you like to have supports from others? (43 persons answered)
Total [GN A [GN P|GN KU|GN K
1 pedegs dmbdme (BE codems, Fedf@ Adndiame, @8s) 19 0 7 8 4
Medical care (tube feeding, stoma care, etc.))
2 [B88g B8O wv 008 08 (cleaning and laundry) 18 0 9 6 3
3 ges me@mmoenes (Financial management) 18 2 7 8 1
4 ped coBs 38 deon &0 (en¢dd 0dg ©8e® ewDId emed) 17 2 8 4 3
shopping (not home delivery) )
5 [©6 BEowe BB (¢ ¢: BB ovd 00zidr ©R®) (Meal preparation| 16 2 8 2 4
e.g. cooking or delivery)
6 BOm0 ©® wew comd BB (e6fvcd v, med cmBst A8 16 1 8 6 1
deon 00, @8w) (accompanying on outings (hospital visits,
shopping, etc.))
7 ¢9n 0889, ¢@nm 80 OB wdsmBe 05fo cHvem 8O» DO 15 2 7 4 2
B8® (Dealing with cognitive symptoms, such as strange behaviour,
forgetfulness etc.)

56

57
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(3) @2 eecBm WOYD e &7 FWe w8 A B3O WEB?
Would you like to have supports from others? (43 persons answered)

Total GN

N NP| KU N
8 meg @S BB® (rubbish disposal) 14 1 8 3 2
9 ®8ed 8wdD edme BE®D. (body posture change) 14 1 6 5 2
10 pedeBowsy B30 / A 0 BO vy »m1 BB / mmad B89 (ifyou| 14 2 7 2 3

lhave someone watching over / looking after and talking/chatting)

11 @0 (Bathing) 11 0 7 3 1
12 [ped Bde ne o= B8O (moving in your house) 10 1 5 0 4
13 [@osd oo R®0 (Take medicines) 8 1 4 2 1
14 6@ ¢80 wv ¢16® ©c8® (Dressing and undressing) 7 1 4 2 0
15 P18BE wi8mwd (toilet care) 6 2 3 0 1
16 (2088 osn® 8€a¢ Tidy up personal appearance 6 1 3 2 0
17 [0S ©z¥mo 80 (Eating meals) 5 0 4 1 0

@915/ ©eDes ©e3DrID5Y
Health/Medical services

58
@88 mE O
Physical condition
Q3. 28 28 eweBm BTG 8O0 o OFeny
We would like to ask your physical status.

60

59

Q3-2 @3 ¢120 eFeeBsY eveedsY wn/ewd ¢ B6BC RS ewd 8D esd
B6Bm00 Eees Bede? (5B en’Ben)
Are you currently suffering and/or receiving treatment or received treatment before?
(Single choice)
Survey 4 (Healthy elders) Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)
100 100% 4.8% 6.9%

90% = 2A6% 25.8% 90% 23.1% 244%
80% 6% 80%

70% 0%

60% 60%

50% 50% koo

% 75.4%} 74.2%| 0%

30% 30%

20% 20%

10% 10%

0% 0%

GNP GNKU GNK GNP GN KU
n@5(Yes) = zym (No) u 20 (Yes) wouo (No)
62
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Q3-3-(1) @® 2500 1e3Bw Satses RE VD Beo B esw/ewd YRS RAD RDIE e85H
©dd® e@5De? (RO BEns; BBuws enddhonm wim)

‘What are the injuries and illnesses which have you been suffering from and/or
being treated for the past month to date? (Multiple choices)

Survey 4 (Healthy elders) Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)
203% 16.7%
98686 B Hypertension Ll R u;(j'w“’ 4%,
I ——— 34.2%) R
23.0% 143%
B0 Diabe 214% 31.0%
e Didtes | e, ——d
82% . 19.0%
Eyedisae 3 168% 17190
Y [ ari— = A%
108%,, 119%
¢ 00t Heart disease: o 12.3% PR,
‘ [ == [ i
5.1% 24%
Miculakdetd diee [ EE g;‘:/: Spp B
o 7.1%
EarDsaie Wg-"% €5 25.6%
— 50% Iy TT Ty 234
0% 0% 20% 30%  40% S0% 0% 0% 20% 0% 4%  50%

GNA =GNP wGNKU mGNK GNA GNP uGNKU wGNK

Q3-3-(1) @® ¢80 w3e3Bews Soescs DE DD Bed B esw/ewd YRS EAB HDIR 8¥
©dIn 0@150:¢? (22O BEno BBuws endchonn wim)

‘What are the injuries and illnesses which have you been suffering from and/or
being treated for the past month to date? (Multiple choices) (Healthy elders)

Survey 4 (Healthy elders) Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)

30%

Proumoabranditis | )
i — 7,

Ges tointstim | lier, or wiliad d rdisawes "0 o0, 1%
i |

e
Epmesio “oho
—

®% % @%@ % 0% D% H%
GNA =GP =GNKU mGNK GNA GNP =GNKU mGNK

63

64

Q3-3-(1) @® ¢=F0 we3Bes Boesws RE VD Béd B esw/ewd YRS A BDIR e
©d® e@500¢? (AR 8o BBuws enddnn wim)

‘What are the injuries and illnesses which have you been suffering from and/or
being treated for the past month to date? (Multiple choices) (Healthy elders)

Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)

% 69%
24%

Physial disabili tiss such as paralysis H 103%

*Z:ﬁ;ﬂ i 3.4%

24%

Survey 4 (Healthy elders)

=

=
Tramatic injuy {gis) 1%
—— .7

B

Chronicwounds /skin disases

|3
IS

o
=

=3
=2

Bloodor immunesysem disase i/ 5.0% E&"?
- 0%
Strdee (e.¢ brain hemar hage cercbral = 0.6%, ; 5
infarction HE‘E .ﬁ— 13.8%
™ "
Demartia EE% Qe 30 - I
Mental hedth il Insssother than depr s o0 @éﬁ ° B,
" el e 4.9%
) 0% "
Parkinsons diase Ef 6
o 0%
0% 5% 10% 1% 0% 5% 10% 15%

GN-A »GN-P wGNKU wGNK GNA wGNP 5 GNKU wGNK

Dental condition

65

66
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Q3-4 99 ewedw VIO FOWIdm ¢ Buw Bedg? "wDinidm ¢3" 8680 18 F0r¢ @D, B WD
o ¢ 990 B @B GO, Mes gred od. (86w ¢ g ndd, &80 ¢of 32 & ¢».) (Oral health)
How many natural teeth do you have? "Natural teeth" includes the ones had treatment, crown, etc.
(Including wisdom teeth, there are a total of 32 permanent teeth.) (Percentage)

Survey 4 (Healthy elders) Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)
100% 100% 0.0%
035 5.2% 33%
90% e B 90% 21.4% i 17.1%
12.7% 16.9% o
80% B 80%
70% : 20.8% 70% 58.6% 282% 20%
23.4% 23.8%
60% 37.2% 60% 73%
50% 50%
34.6% 205%
40% 40% 5
30% 54.5% 60.0%| 30% B1% 172%
20% 41.1%] %
29.1%| 207
10% 10% 24.1%|
0% 0%
aNA avp &N kU avK GNA GNP GNKU GNK
W20 1019 19 ®WO w205 2 10-19 19 =0

67

aed /| oeB®
Eye/seeing

¢sin nEOw@
Dental condition
GN A GNP GNKU | GNK
omno/ Total 375 208 116 161
5 20 © ©@o @@/ Less than 20 teeth 230 [61.3%| 149 [71.6% | 60 [51.7%| 67 [41.6%
¢ 10 © ©@0 @@/ Less than 10 teeth 91 |24.3%| 82 39.4%| 34 [29.3%| 39 [24.2%
om0/ Total 96 |41.7%| 43 [28.9%| 0 [0.0%]| 4 |6.0%
R0, gonydB sy emcD
93 [96.9%| 39 [90.7%| 0 | — | 4 [100%
Yes, without difficulty ° ° °
B ¢t D, §®066057
fmagnﬁﬁ’@/ Yes, with difficulty 3o 3% 3 T0% )0 |~ ] 0 ]00%
S1N; v
Dot | 3200 w5 @5 (Yes) 90 [93.8% | 41 [95.3%| 0 2 {50.0%
888 B850 /
Clean denture > (No) 3 31% | 1 |[23% | O 2 150.0%
every day -
aifji;::’/ 30031% | 1 [23%]| 0 0
el O P FOW
Eye situation
Total GNA GNP GNKU GNK
om0l Total 858 373 208 116 161
’\ 9
ped cGomg SDpedt @90 @dd quom 500 &2 | ¢4y | 73 30. 1567[70.20 | 159 76.4%| 93 | 80.2% | 118 |73.3%
[Do you have any difficulty of seeing in your daily life?
@ 830@ozx 53 i
I Zﬁﬁiﬁwm (without | 34 | 60.8% [238[90.8%| 91 [57.2% 26 | 28.0% | 29 |24.6%
©020? Doyou  bEnGienst (with difficulty) | 67 | 10.6% | 12 | 4.6% | 34 [21.4%| 10 | 108% | 11 |9.3%
Ii Jasses?
e 178 | 28.2% | 34 [13.0%| 35 [22.0%| 43 | 46.2% | 66 |55.9%
1 need but I do not have.) : - - - -
loeBe® guuwnd Buw @R WO 6wT 6w
a0 eme Boae? Have you ever beento | 487 | 77.1% |211(80.5%| 117 [73.6%| 65 | 69.9% | 94 |79.7%
ealth facility due to difficulty of seeing?
19} 9
P00 qod g g8 A0 wemmeom Sede? Were you | e | 49 70, (101 [47.9%| 42 [35.9%| 26 | 40.0% | 39 |41.5%
diagnosed with cataract?
—
(29 aieed 6 900f 5060 wisfwed wen? Didyou |36 | 65400 | 74 73.30| 28 [66.7%| 15 | 57.7% | 19 |48.7%
receive cataract surgery?

70

71
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Q3-14 agretd &3¢ 90 BBe® BN esnmee ¢ B?
Why did not receive cataract surgery?

a1&8® Hearing

73

Total GN A GNP GN KU GN K
©s 8c ¢8»& (Expensive) 16 | 239% | 7 |333% | 5| 357% | 2 [16.7% | 2 | 10.0%
Pod dmrw 400 acsmb® B¢ me B svgm® | 14 | 20.9% 1 48% | 0 0.0% 3 {25.0% | 10 | 50.0%
ez0®» (No available facility that can conduct the
surgery around my location)
5O B>SBID DB 6 9.0% 4 [191% | 1 71% 0] 00% | 1 |50%
(Scared to receive surgery)
9e88m0ecd YD ©®0 ey BNWL 5 7.5% 3 [ 143% | 1 7.1% 0 | 0.0% 1 5.0%
(No one to accompany to go to hospital)
e (m0iewmd Busin) Others 31 | 46.3% | 11 | 524% | 7 | 50.0% | 7 | 583% | 6 | 30.0%
[Total 67 21 14 12 20
a188® Hearing
Total GN A GNP GN KU GNK
Total 858 373 208 116 161
Red deeme Ednewre AV ¢Be®
gunemOen Bod¢? Do you have any 245 (28.6%| 101 [27.1%| 56 [26.9%]| 35 |30.2%| 53 |32.9%
difficulty of hearing in your daily life?
Demand) Beo BD WO ewd ©wweds
sEhme®O 0ml Bode? 0 o o 5 o
Have you ever been to a health facility due to 52 kg 31 U] ° (G 7 2Ll 5 [EEA
difficulty of hearing?
99 woowess | ICPEOBT 0 |55 g g0l 36 |3s6%| 5 |89%| 2 [57%| 9 |17.0%
(without difficulty)
@O@NS ——
comsemen :dm §Eadio0] 5 20%] 5 [50%| 0 [00%| 0 [00%| 0 |00%
P (with difficulty)
Do you usually use a| F0@9E D5 80 .
hearing aid device? | (IneedbutIdonot | 89 |36.3%| 38 |37.6%| 18 [32.1%| 17 |48.6%| 16 |30.2%
have.)

74

@8 B @ / madBw
Depression/Satisfaction

75
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Q10-16 83 1200 3933 83 9O IO WEwsiexs? PO ODOOWOE?
To what degree, do you feel you are currently happy?

Survey 4 (Healthy elders) Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)
100% k2% el 100% el
90% - - 90% = - ==
o, o, 20.7% 0,
80% 44.1% 29% 80% 38.1% kRS 34.1%
70% 36.3% 40.8% 70%
60% 60%
50% 50%
N o 58.6% 59.0%
40% 40% 39.0%
30% 45.9% 385% 48.1% 358% 30% 50.0%
20% 20% 24%
10% 6.1% 5.0% 10% o 77% 17.19
5.7% o 7 7.1% 13.8% q
w oae K 3% v
GN A GNP GN KU GNK GN A GNP GN KU GNK

 Very unhappy g g3zt « Unhappy qendst ' Very unhappy 9o 5955 « Unhappy ¢uwads’
Normal exs@zvs3 Happy &3t Normal exsezys Happy e29sf

1w Very happy g 5235) u Very happy g wdsf

76

GDS-15

gedme Questions
Ql |@30d 05581 eocin 8Dnw o1 B8 DdBs¢? Are you satisfied with your current daily life?
Q2 |20 805 Bo®ss e 2@ 930 Bedm Gommd? Do you sometimes feel there is no point in living anymore?
@ %o 88w g Ved BfBe evd eciny emeds Bed Do you think your energy for daily life or your interest to the world
o530 ¢8 B o8 @2 Bomdg? has been decreasing?
QU |08 co¢hn 80w 8 A0 @O Gommd? Do you feel your daily life is empty?
Q5 |280 odrend 80 2O BDOH sem®0w? Do you often feel bored?
Q6 |23 odrond 0000 BSsfert wnduie? Are you usually in a good mood?
Q7 | 0w oqwnt Beom aond 990 view®0? Do you feel something bad is going to happen?
Q8 |28 £r0209057m 0B @3 Bom0ig? Do you think you are fortunate?

B eAend B gudemnden evd ACIeHIetsy §eI B Do you often feel helpless or hopeless?

@ | ommoac?

QI0 |23 BonD @0 D& Boed de 8300 m@8¢? Do you prefer staying at home rather than going out?
Qll |230 g5f g0 08 ¢@nm O A0 B Bom8g? Do you think you are more forgetful than others?
Q12| 886 98 qg618 Bucs @30 Benmg? Do you think life is wonderful?

Q13 |28 efBews’ 83 83ms? Do you feel full of energy?

Ql4 |26 s8em¢ 8Dnedl AcIeme T nds @ @3 Bom8? Do you think there is no hope in your daily life?

Ql5

B O g2 @ eIG/ADOS B BB BmOw? Do you think others are better/wealthier than you are?

DewdDad® gdwn 8B8&ienw 15
Geriatric depression scale 15 (GDS15)

* 5 8m OB VO0® BV gog yum 15 = aw. (Dewldadd
2Dwn s8@enw 15;GDS15)

There are 15 questions related to measure depression level. (Geriatric
depression scale 15 ; GDS15)

* 5D qBeOD 888 ddoFveny WOBI™;
Analyze as shown below;
* BaesOm 8810 9 O Dth: Hm&m adB8RmWG e i Ees
10 or more negative answers: considered as presence of depression
* 5-9 saensOm 8Enoy @umdm ¢d8imed #wdn oG wiCes
5-9 negative answers: considered as indicative of depression

77

Q10 @58 2080 ©d08® (yBemws) Depression level (Percentage)

Survey 4 (Healthy elders) Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)

120% 120%
41% 31% 49 69%
100% 6 100%
165%
80% 24.7% 30%
29.6%
60% 60%
44.8%
40% 40%
20% 20%
0% 0%
GN A GNP GN KU GNK GN A GNP GN KU GNK
aNomal 5 Deposmsupected »Depesa aNomal 5 Suspeted dprason 5 Depes

78
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@edes @D HIOHG
Usage of health and medical services

80

Q4-1 538w @t 12 ne 8 gesBs/eddB 8 Bede?
Have you been ill/sick in the past 12 months? (Percentage)

Survey 4 (Healthy elders)

100% 59% 7 48% "

90%
0%
70%
0%
50%
0%
30%
20%
10%
0%

GNA GNP GN KU GNK

n@0(Yes) oo (No) ©0 @» wye | do not remember

Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)

100%
90%
80%

71%

ﬁ .2-6% ﬁ

70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%
GN A

u @0 (Yes)

GNP

oo (No)

GN KU

©0 @2 oot | do not remember

GNK

Q4-4 3B @oes 12 e 8D gesBe/ecdB §O¢ ewedw swgm® 0dn WD A
28320 Peode?

Did you hesitate to visit health facilities even you are ill/sick in the past 12
months?

Survey 4 (Healthy elders) Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)
100% 100%
90% 90%
80% 80%
70% 70%
o, 73.6% o 75.8%
:g;: 89.4% e s jg;: 91.3% 815% GEEID
40% 40%
30% 30%
20% 20%
" 26.4%) " N
GN A GNP GN KU GNK GNP GN KU GNK
u @0 (Yes) wono (No) w @ (Yes) » o (No)

81

Q4-5 »S1gemS @D eweds ODWLEDNHEHO 51860 8y SO0 o¥nd (evfyn)

wewsy MOBID. e BeEE 698 mosIs.

Please specify the reason(s) why you hesitated to visit a health facility. (Multiple

choices)
Total GN A GNP GN KU GN K
[podbden evf eufes ©gbo 8¢ ¢am B 34 [37.0%| 12 [38.7%| 6 [0.0%| 3 |[42.0%| 13 [38.2%
(It was too expensive for me to consult a doctor or nurse)
B0 gorwm 01800 B0 e0BED e B3O gug Be
(The transportation cost to/from the health facility was too high forme | 26 [28.3%| 10 [32.3%| 3 |15.0%| 2 [28.6%| 11 [32.4%)
0 pay)
o Somo cbor @ ep o Basal o (LAAUIINT |y Hipg) 2 [6s%| 2 foow| 1 [143%| 6 |176%
oot suym® Bgeed @od 00¢dd emad B (Health facilities 6 leswl 2 leswl 3 hsowl o |oow!| 1 |29%
ere too far from my home)
5 i Er e
;)065;::7)@(4 208 8300 gden o208 (I didn’t want to go/stay at 4 laszw| 2 lesw!| 2 |00 o loow| o |0.0%
20 eweaxs semen B7eed o (I didn't have health insurance) 3 |33%| 2 [65%| 1 [5.0%] 0 [0.0%| 0 ]0.0%
00 D@1 eeds HB®IC BEw ROD ¢EInHEOTRHOD W ¥aE BBTD
©® o 83ed o> 2 |22%| 0 [0.0%| 1 [50%| 0 [00%| 1 |29%
1 didn't know which department to visit for the medical care I need
iae :zig;of)dwza 9BV 000w Byeed su» (I didn't have time to 1 11%| o lo0.0% 1 s0%| o l00%| o |o.0%
eemms Other 5 [54% | 1 [32%] 1 |50%| 1 [143%| 2 [59%
92 31 20 7 34

82
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® O ‘B 88 BB eedLs eedwe’ WIdm HosIesIe?

(o= endsosdm) (Survey 2)

Do you currently use medical home visits? (Select one) (Q6-6)

Actual Number Percentage
45 1006
20 90%
35 80%
30 70%
60%
25
50%
20
40%
15 30%
10 20%
s 10%
0 0% a A 2
GNA GNP GNKU GNK GNA GNP GNKU GNK
m @0 Yes m @0 Yes
Visit by Doctor
(Healthy elders)

sgBe @t 12 e VD Wdm HE @wedBs BVHEDO 0®153D0¢?
(Which health facilities did you use in the past 12 months?)

Survey 4 (Healthy elders)

#¢o@m odfec/easxs (Private Hospital Clinic) F—‘m
quatiobe (0B 0cte) sz (Ayurveda
(Traditional Medical) Clinic)

200865 DS Doy (IO DB, DB, 0
g3cs) (Traditional Healer (Brahma kumaries,
Katadiya, etc.))

Sronon g (enOBim eees) e Public _]_é?i

Ayurveda (Traditional Medical) Clinic

B eundo@m 9ebes goae (Other Private Z?
Medical Sector) %
8m etes s G Primary Medical [12%
Care Unit 1
@O Gheés @eBes geexs Other Public Medical []:§%
Sector o

0% 5% 10% 15%
GNA = GNP = GNKU = GNK

Survey 2 (Elders who need
supports)

0.0%
4

Il

24%

20% 25% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
GNA GNP »GNKU uGNK

25%

(Healthy elders)
seBe ®es 12 ne D wdm HE @B BVYDO e 153Dg?
(Which health facilities did you use in the past 12 months?)

Survey 2 (Elders who need

Survey 4 (Healthy elders) supports)
. 7% 21.4%
s eafne Divisional Hospital ﬁ
L o5
- o Ala%
e Phamacy |
12 e —
cendoBm eebesOd (Private Doctor) Fﬁﬁh i
o g0
8@ eatoc Base Hospital % 3
) ) 0.
e 25 & eafac Provinee/ District General - [4#70 et
Hopta BT S
;
Gefees addoc Teaching Hospital % E
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 0% 106 20% 30 40 S0 606 706 80 90%
GNA uGNP =GNKU mGNK GN A mGN P mGN KU mGN K

85

86

(Healthy elders)
8egBe ®es 12 ne D wdm BE @B BVEDO e 153Dag?
(Which health facilities did you use in the past 12 months?)

Survey 2 (Elders who need

Survey 4 (Healthy elders) supports)

cwe8s 00 0¢s B8 Dabuac e Medical Officer of health

03
e B8e8 gun (Healing priest)

Gtz 02305 029 BB 8OO CID G08 wEne
(Mobile clinic conducted by NGOs)

o8 > Don'tknow

53653 02905 8:D3 WD Coi ‘eolE I8 B
NGO clinic (ex. Help Age)

0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5%

GN A =GN P mGN KU mON K GN A =GN P =GN KU mON K
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@e3905 B8OBEIB ¢

Healthy habits oesfesen 5@

Nutritional status

88 89

Q5-5 858w Brwe BE 88 WOOE KA O 6vf MO EBD e D1des ¢V BEQ? Q5-6 8e3Bes oesws HE VD EIBO e Dodwzs BERST B3 BEDS gD WEIG?
How often did you eat meat or fish, including dried fish over the past month? How often did you eat fruits and vegetables over the past month?
Survey 4 (Healthy elders) Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)
Survey 4 (Healthy elders) Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)
1006 .s% 1006 8% CS51% 100% 0.3% 9:% j:é% g% 1006 48% g% 99% g%
’ 4 £ D 92% 1%, M 179% % oo - 136% == 7% ' 90% 95% - 1%
80% 15.6% 80% 14.3% 9% 050, 0% 80% o4
233% 299% 233% S il o 202% 283% . 39.0%
60% 60% 70% 408% 70%
o b 35.9% 20% ; 552%
47.5% 41.4% 60% 48.1% 60% 310% 53.8%
0 20.8% 20 59.5% 50% 242% 50%
% 50.5% 483% % : 128% S0% o
. 27.3% E 0% .
20% - 20% 516 205% 30% 64.2% 30%
o 9 N o 49.7%) % 42.9%)
o, EER 0% | 7.7 ] 20% ki 35.1%) Zu(_/
GNA GNP GNKU GNK GNA GNP GNKU GNK 10% 10%
= a0 cef0s B | 50 B s B (Cannot eat because of religious B 00 euindt S /5520 Sen ot (Cannot cat because of eligious 0% 0% GNA GNKU GNK
Ieason/ ;irm?g) sason) ;glg;tﬁ;m) GNA GNP GNKU GNK i
B0 B0 D& ok (less than once a week) o 0ment 8 g (less than once a week) S0 oo None B0t sz None
e 00 (Once a week) e 875 (Once a week) s 65 85 s (s than once  weck) om0 8Os B8 ik (less than once a week)
890 60 DO (Several times a week) es5s0 566 Do (Several times a week) @890 8df (Once a week) 5590 586 D (Several times a week)
09 D0ows gm0 005 (At least once a day) G99 S 8ved B0 (At least once a day) el e Omes (Several times 2 week) 309 Do 80 00 (At least once a day)
m ¢08 Doows’ §od Do (At least once a day)

90 91

21



Q3-18 538w ®ots W RE Ved S Becd 3 WO D& ¢f 8 Bede?
Have you lost more than 3 kg over the past six months?

Survey 4 (Healthy elders) Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)
1006 1006

90% 90%

sop BT 46.0% 44.9% so% 35T .

70% 63.6% 70% 61.0%
60% 60% e

50% 50%

40% 40%

30% 30%

20% 20%

10% 16.9% 10% 15.4%

0% 0%

GNKU GNK GNKU GNK

m@0(Yes) mwonm(No)  w qfers o Do not know m@d(Yes) moxm(No)  w goiess sxe Do not know

92
Q6-3 @3 25y Bwod Buwn @@omde?
How many cigarettes do you smoke per day? (Healthy elders)
@7
GN-A GN-P GN-KU GN-K Total
1 2 1 1 3 7|
2 6 1 0 0 7
3 4 2 0 0 6)
4 1 0 0 0 1
5 1 0 0 2 3
15 0 1 0 0 1
14 5 1 5 25
96

DO @ ¢OIDH® BB BHOG
Drinking and smoking status

We would like to ask your drinking and smoking status.

fesiz3 @2 ¢@womw BENE

93
Q6-4 @3 35 »»0¢? Do you chew betel? (Percentage)
Survey 4 (Healthy elders) Survey 2 (Elders who need supports
urveygfHealtty - i " s PP R
90% 90%
80% 80%
70% 70%
60% 60% 3_;’%
50% 50%
40% 40%
30% 30%
20% 20%
10% %
0%
97
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Q12. 3838 »F O
Economic situation (Social supports)

98

Q12-3 @20 8g® O gus Bed¢? (Do you have pension?)
(Percentage)

Survey 4 (Healthy elders)

Survey 2 (Dependent elders)

100% % 100%

90% 90%

80% 80%

70% 70%
60% 60%

50% 50%
40% 40%

30% 30%
20% 20%

10% 10%

0% 0%

GN A GNP GN KU GNK GN A

Y
GNP GN KU GNK
=@ (Yes) o (No) g ¢sfost oy Do not know 2@ (Yes) wowm(No)  mesfont o Donot know

Q12-1 ®ed OFOsY e »IFOG AD Bednd ooy emedde? (How
do you describe your current financial situation?) (Percentage)

Survey 4 (Healthy elders)

100% L

Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)

el 100%
90% - ] 90%
0% a0 29% 80%
70% 363% 408% 0%
60% 60%

50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

GNA
929 825 & (Very difficult) gowad (Difficult) = 929 g©5& (Very difficult) gowa (Difficult)
@083 (Average) 08 (Comfortable) 20202353 (Average) w3 (Comfortable)

= 99 &3 (Very comfortable) 999 €023 (Very comfortable)

99

100

Q12-6 220 BBw3® YE» Foadws Bedg?
(Do you have any financial supports?) (Percentage)

Survey 4 (Healthy elders)

100%
90% 90%
80% 80%
70% 70%
60% 60%
50% 50%
40% 40%
30% 30%
20% 20%
10% 10%
0% 0%
GN A GNP GN KU GNK GN A GNP GN KU GNK

20 (Yes) uovm (No) 220 (Yes) oo (No)

Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)

100%

101
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(Q13-7) 220 §e1d®s dDrewts’ swewdns ¢WoOesy »YL?
(Who financially support you?) (Percentage)

Survey 4 (Healthy elders) Survey 2 (Elders who need supports)

B0 180

16046

#gomms Other

= gomas Other

2 80300 (Religious

1406
o
2 (Religious 12006 organizatio
s oot
- ELFIRLEE (VGO Ch«mv)
- N 1006 m g (Government)
80% g Bast / 8
Nty 11.1% ki
o P
wofs (Relatives) 60% waBs (Relatives)
aomicasasuics
onmtets 5y Emhee
W 2¢@:8wx (Parents)
20%
;G (Children) W o= (Children)
0%

NP GNKU GN

Q12-8 20 @um gru5In DRews’ emIB®en GE1 Gaidd
ced¢? (Approximately how much do you receive financial

support per month?)
30,000 © £ 10’000‘;;230’000 2,000 80 10,000 exfos| 2,000 © 48 Total
(more than 30,000) (10,000 to 30,000) (bet 2,000 and 10,000) | (less than 2,000)

GN A | Healthy elders 3 3 13 27 46
Elders need care 0 0 4 8 12

Total 3 3 17 35 58

GN-P | Healthy elders 1 2 24 23 50

Elders need care 0 0 5 4 9

Total 1 2 29 27 59

GN- | Healthy elders 0 0 22 17 39
KU |Elders need care 0 0 10 19 29
Total 0 0 32 36 68

GN-K | Healthy elders 0 0 45 42 87
Elders need care 0 0 15 19 34
Total 0 0 60 61 121
Overall total 4(1.3%) 5 (1.6%) 138 (45.1%) 159 (52%) 306

102

Q18. gsewddms (Abuse)

105

Q18-1 5538w Desed, A 8w0 29, 8BzY © B, Defysy O 88 BB ewd MOJex nE Do 8@
018 ®88m Bounws Ved vfecs O ovd gx¥de Bed¢? In the past year, did you ever
experience physical violence from your family, such as being hit, kicked, having objects
thrown at you, or being shut in a room? (Healthy elders)
Survey 4: Healthy elders Survey 2: Elders who need supports
350
45
300 40
250 35
30
200
25
150 2%
100 15
50 10
5
0
GN KU GNK 0
GNA GNP GN KU GNK
u @0 (Yes) mono (No)
68 oot n @0 (Yes) wovo (No)
@600
(Once or twice)
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Survey 4: Healthy elders

350

300
250
200
150
100
” 2
0
GN A GNP

GN KU

n 20 (Yes) mo» (No)

Q18-3 ugyB8w Dess nE, D28m gvewtIvmn®, YO BoMe BO ovd 8 »ICH® e v 180
018 ed O g8 B WA BBe® BB Ved vhecs’ D ®OH ovd gfem Bode?

In the past year, did you ever experience an act to harm your self-esteem from your family,
such as verbal abuse, cutting remarks, or being ignored for long periods? (Healthy elders)

Survey 2: Elders who need supports

45
GN A GNP GN KU GN K

m@® (Yes) mox» (No)

aT8R88 S

w S

GNK

o0t o 0coon

‘Ho0
(Once or twice) (Frequently)

0015 DdeCBew - Q5Y8m ¢D8Rm@ ¢ wd®IWw /Statistical analysis (chi-square

test)— relation to depression

80> mEHOE e dddens O1€o® /Living condition and care prevention

108

Depression
Category Classification No Yes Total [P value
N % N %
Living condition/80» nfxfdw Alone 46| 52.3% 42| 47.7%| 88| 0.307
with family 448 58.2% 322 41.8% 770
Oral frail/@a gboc No 431 63.0% 253 37.0% 684| <0.000
Yes 63| 36.2%) 111 63.8% 174
Cognitive risk/w-dm s ¢D¢n® No 408 68.9%| 184 31.1% 592| <0.000
Yes 86| 32.3% 180 67.7% 266|
Risk of falling down/8® ©:3e® No 444 68.5% 204 31.5% 648| <0.000
@D ® 50| 23.8% 160 76.2% 210
Yes
IADL No 391 69.2% 174 30.8%) 565| <0.000
Yes 103] 35.2% 190 64.8% 293
494 364 858
111

o150 BReCB s - Q8m ¢D8Rm@ ¢ wd®sIw /Statistical analysis (chi-square
test) — relation to depression e®s esww@=iDw /Social participation

o215 BdeCB s - Qudm ¢DBRm® ¢ wd®asIw /Statistical analysis — relation to
depression @ eswwB=3Dw /Social participation

Depression
Category Classification No Yes Total |pvalue
N % N %
Do you have any hobby?/@a0 No 200 | 48.7% 211 51.3% 411 0.000
Pemnignws Bode? Yes 294 | 65.8% 153 34.2% | 447
Do you usually read newspapers?/@a No 148 | 46.5% 170 53.5% 318 0.000
po@imnewes! gdFes BwdmDg? Yes 346 | 64.1% | 194 |[35.9% | 540
Do you usually listen to radio?/®a No 71 45.8% 84 54.2% 155 0.001
o@imvewrsy @Bz BgBwd wdysy @¢mDg? Yes 423 | 60.2% 280 39.8% 703
Do you usually watch TV?/®@a No 43 38.4% 69 61.6% 112 0.000
0@ vewsy GiudiBB e HSRHDIG? Yes 451 | 60.5% 295 39.5% 746
Total 494 364 858

Depression
Category Classification No Yes Total | P value
N % N %
Less than once a 185 52.6% 167| 47.4%| 352 0.014
Participation of group activities month
At least one month 309 61.2%) 196] 38.8% 505
Eating alone or with someone/ Alone 208] 53.6% 180 46.4% 388 0.031
HBOC ewd we®n) ©O® Giwd MBS Someone 286] 61.0%] 183 39.0% 469
Number of friends met past month less than 2 175 54.5% 146 45.5% 321| 0.175
3 or more 319 59.4% 218 40.6% 537
Frequency of going out per month 1 orless 166/ 48.5% 176 51.5% 342 0.01
©Ewd BoBe® 86 v es 2 or more 328/ 63.6% 188 36.4% 516
Has the frequency of your going out 219 46.7% 250/ 53.3% 469 0.000
decreased since last year?/eu8w D60 D& Yes
R BOmO wo) D0 wess) ¢f) B Bedg? no 275 70.7% 114 29.3% 389
Total 494 364 858
112

113
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depression
Physical condition

0010 DReCB s - ©5Y8m ¢DB8Rm@ ¢ wd®sIWw /Statistical analysis — relation to

o250 BBeCBow - D8m ¢dBAm® ¢ w®asIws /Statistical analysis — relation to

depression

Financial situation (Social protection)

Depression
Category Classification No Yes Total [P value
N % N %
How many diseases the elders have 0 232 | 66.9% 115 33.1% 347 0.000
1-2 218 | 55.6% 174 44.4% 392
3-4 39 39.8% 59 60.2% 98
More than 5 5 25% 15 75% 20
Total 494 364 858

Depression
Category Classification No Yes Total |P value
N % N %
How do you describe your current Difficult/gewed 215 46.8%| 244 53.2% 459 0.000
financial situation?/@e® 050y ge» Normal or 279 69.9% 120 30.1% 399
T 0w 8ednd motert emey? comfortable/
@@ e®I
sned
Do you have any financial 135 44.1%| 171 55.9% 306/ 0.000
supports?/2a0 88x® §cx Yes
adws Bedq? 359 65.0%| 193 35.0% 552
No
494 494 364 364 858|

114

115

26



Discussion results in the
pilot site

Discussion in Kaduwela TW G/Athurugiriya GN

. The following points could be considered, 1. Prevention, 2. Protein, 3. Oral care, 4. Usage of social
service activities? , 5. Depression rate, 6. Day care center services.

2. Housing and living style
« When the elderly people have issues with children/carers, they do not come out to say that.
« Living alone is not significant issue right now but the issue is growing up.

w

. Healthy behaviours/care prevention
« Health and nutrition could be the key issue.
4. Social participation
« Elder societies in villages are there but only limited number of people participate in those
activities. Those who do not come out are difficult to reach out.

w

. Social protection/income generation
« Financial problems remain there.

Discussion in Kaduwela TW G/Athurugiriya GN

Summary of discussion

« Asaresult, 1. care prevention, 2. promotion of nutrition, 3. promotion of social participation, 4.

promotion of importance of mental health including its diagnosis as well will be prioritized.

« If both health and social service sectors can collaborate, information can be disseminated to
the elders well.

Discussion in Kaduwela TWG/Athurugiriya GN

Summary of discussion

* Referral and back referral can be strengthened in the regional level.

* PSSP project has been implemented by World Bank. In the project, a hospital where there is
only one doctor is connected to bigger hospital like Athurugiriya hospital. The same
framework can be applied between Athurugiriya hospital and CSTH. The project is ending this
year, but it could be extended. It is the largest project in health sector. Dr. Deepa gets some
money from the project and give it to hospitals so that they can improve for elderly friendly
setting.

In terms of rehabilitation, PHN can do that as they go to houses, check the elders, do rehab,
change catheter, etc. Number of such cases is not high enough, but the concept is there.




Discussion in Kaduwela TW G/Athurugiriya GN

Further activities

* For those who were not surveyed this time, we can work out for the plan later.

* Compared with MCH services, no geriatric services currently reach to
communities. We need doctors and nurses to be allocated in geriatric public
health and have them go directly to communities.

* (When the Japanese experts suggested to develop guidance book for elders and
service providers,) Guidance book should be simple and short. Otherwise, no
one will read it.

Discussion in Padukka TWG/Poregedara GN

Area Identified Issues
Situation of the There is no way to provide subsidies for living and for providing
household and life |adults caregiving services for the 10% of adults who live alone.
support
Elderly Care No proper mechanism has not still established for a common adult
Services caregiving service.

No awareness about available caregiving services.

Health/ Medical Not paying a proper attention and a consideration on the health.
Services

Nutritional Status

It has been observed that there is a reciprocity between the survey
data and the reports on the consumption of fruits and vegetables.

Fulfilling the demand for Proteins has become a not economically
viable one.

Discussion in Padukka TWG/Poregedara GN

Area Identified Issues
Healthy Habits Practicing bad habits like chewing Battles.

Daily exercising practices are low.

Physical function |25% of the healthy adults and 58% of adults who needs assistance
and concern have a high dangerous to falling down. This has become a severe
problem. Disabilities can be occurred due to these falling downs in
the adulthood and problems are created because of that.

IADL No enough knowledge about usage of technical instruments.

(Instrumental
Activities of Daily
Living)

Discussion in Padukka TWG/Poregedara GN

Area Identified Issues
Social Low availability of contemporary companionships and leisure
participation/ activities has become a problem.
activities/ issue of
isolation

Concern about
cognitive function

High probability in forgetting things.

Depression/ The depression occurred due to social and economic problems is
Satisfaction high.
Phone/ Usage of Information Technology is low. Usage of modern

smartphone and
SNS usage

telecommunication is also low.




Discussion in Padukka TWG/Poregedara GN

Area Identified Issues
Economic 51% of adults who need assistance and 12% of healthy adults
Situation need economic assistance.
No proper social security system or pension scheme.
Housing There are issues in the ownership of households for living alone.
Transportation ~ [Not availability of a transportation service with entrance
facilities and safety.
Abuse No impotent to against to abuse and no knowledge about it.

Discussion in Kandaketiya TWG/
GN Kandakepu Ulpotha - Kivulegedara
Issues in Kivulegedara GN

1. Health issues

BO ¢ G Do BB QB (w8 s I8 yfOcE VO Wdm BBO guwy®) Less use of dentures
( difficult to use for more social people )

@80 »fows. Eye condition

&) 396000 BT wewn W euds OB meTend A of. Social services provided eye glasses for low-income
earners

20D @D, ¢B6 80 Bamae, emeciddeddd, ¢i8e® ndg udmfe m»S my». Diabetes, high blood pressure,
cholesterol, hearing problems are not checked

e EEedlE u8mle BBOD AEE ovd OBw-vmwd WD B¢ed. Have to go to Badulla or Mahiyagana to get
cholesterol checked.

©8m ¢0Bamw AIw vm. May have depression

@@ gL WD (eddud enwz) Health Education Discussion

Discussion in Kandaketiya TWG/
GN Kandakepu Ulpotha - Kivulegedara

Issues in Kivulegedara GN

* Healthy behaviors

¢ acz 80 widno /3@ Bite Bulathwita (Traditional bad habit)

* WODE, O, Vg P®I0wd 0B ¢&&. Eat less fish, meats

* Care Prevention

* 9300 gB @0 ®. Risk of falling

< Elderly supports

© 280 050 D BB3wsY wewr gdRmw @ 8. Providing attention elderly living alone

© 9083 98B0l %1018mnFDw OBV w®Ic® e ecs wieBO.(8B8F s ed) Membership
of Elderly society is treated as elderly care services

11

10
Discussion in Kandaketiya TWG/
GN Kandakepu Ulpotha - Kivulegedara
Issues in Kivulegedara GN
* Healthy behaviors
e’ 8O widmo /3@ Bite Bulathwita (Traditional bad habit)
* DODE, O, Vg @vI0wd ©B® ¢y&. Eat less fish, meats
* Care Prevention
9390 g8 ¢D»®. Risk of falling
 Elderly supports
* 80 8050 D@3B3ws wewr ¢Dmw A9 . Providing attention elderly living alone
* D083 8880l w@8mIDw D188 v ®Ic® 0D ecw wieBO.(88Fvemed) Membership
of Elderly society is treated as elderly care services
12




Discussion in Kandaketiya TWG/
GN Kandakepu Ulpotha - Kivulegedara

Issues identified in Kandakepu Ulpotha GN

* Financial issues

* 388 v §e» ©:0¢. Economic and financial problem
* dBwo @D BE®enws. Creating job opportunities

* Transportation/movement, accessibility

* OO swgm®. Transport facilities

Discussion in Kandaketiya TWG/
GN Kandakepu Ulpotha - Kivulegedara

Issues identified in Kandakepu Ulpotha GN

* Elderly services

* B AL 800 O BBSws! dmace oB®. Take care of elderly
living alone

* Health services

* oweds essmes. Health education

* Healthy behaviors

* oudeen gD@3mo. Nutritional needs

14

Discussion in Kandaketiya TWG/
GN Kandakepu Ulpotha - Kivulegedara

® Low prevalence of hyperlipidemia

* Many elders were not checked cholesterol. The reason for that is lack of
facilities. They have to go to Mahiyangana or Badulla for it. Also, Dr
Migara said that the elders come to health facilities when they have
symptom. The health workers suggest to continue the treatments, but they
do not continue once the symptom is gone

® Depression and dementia

* According to the survey, although many elders answer they are happy, they may
have depressive condition. It is suspected that depression as a hidden problem in
the elderly population. One of the considerable reasons is lack of counselling by
social health services or from the society. PHMs do not prove services for elders.

Discussion in Kandaketiya TWG/
GN Kandakepu Ulpotha - Kivulegedara
® Usage of dentures:

« Usage of dentures are very low. It might be reasons that 1) they have no access to make
denture, 2) they do not know they need denture, 3) they do not want to use denture.

® Eye issues

« Auvailability of glasses are low in both GNs. Mr. Chanaka (SSO) said that elders can get
spectaculars from social services. But they have to check their eyes and have to get a
report first. Dr. Gawarammana said that elders shoul be prioritized.

* The public health facilities can provide cataract surgeries, but the major issue is
transportation to reach the health facilities. The Divisional Secretary Office has a bus, so
based on the collaboration and coordination between the health sector and social service
sector, the cataract surgery can be arranged for the elders who need it.

In Kandaketiya, there is no PHNO, which means no health service providers for
1liat; 1

1 and hana d 2 o1z
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Discussion in Kandaketiya TWG/
GN Kandakepu Ulpotha - Kivulegedara

® Depression and dementia

* According to the survey, although many elders answer they are happy, they may have depressive
condition. It is suspected that depression as a hidden problem in the elderly population. One of the
considerable reasons is lack of counselling by social health services or from the society. PHMs do
not prove services for elders. In Kandaketiya, there is no PHNO, which means no health service
providers for palliative care and home-based care services.

® Health education

* Only small percentage of elders answered they have received health or nutritional education
although some of the educational sessions were conducted. This is probably elders did not
recognize health education session. On the other hands, some components are not included in the
health education session, so it is better to cooperate with the medical and public health service
providers to provide health education session.

Discussion in Kandaketiya TWG/
GN Kandakepu Ulpotha - Kivulegedara

® Nutrition issues

It is identified that elders tend not to eat protein such as fish and meat and fruits
and vegetables from the survey results. There is an opinion that it is not
reasonable since many of them are farmers and making vegetables. Meanwhile,
considerable reasons are raised such as 1) the elders might prioritize more to sell
vegetables than to eat (Dr. Migara), 2) the elders might prioritize to give
vegetables to their children, 3) the elders misunderstood the questions since the
question said “How often do you eat fruits and vegetables”, meaning they are
asked to eat both fruits and vegetables every day. It was agreed that the
questionnaire should be changed next time to avoid misunderstanding.

17
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Discussion in Kandaketiya TWG/
GN Kandakepu Ulpotha - Kivulegedara

® [ssue of the survey form

* Mr. Chanaka (SSO) mentioned some healthy elders should be
categorized as elderly in need of care because of the low literacy.
Kanako explained that these questions are measuring cognitive
functions, which can not be detected by appearance, we had
discussions that all the questions can be answered all the Sri Lankan
citizens. Besides, we set cut-off as 7, thus even the elders can not
answer the questions which they need academic background, we
assumed they can answer all. If you think the questions are
inappropriate, we need to improve the contents. or we can improve the
cut off points.

Discussion in Kandaketiya TWG/
GN Kandakepu Ulpotha - Kivulegedara
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Discussion in Kandaketiya TWG/
GN Kandakepu Ulpotha - Kivulegedara

Conclusion/way forward

o Providing medical examination and continuous treatment by collaboration with
health services and social services

o Providing health educational session and care prevention session by collaboration
with health (public health and medical) services and social services

o Organizing cataract surgery for elders considering their conditions by
collaboration with health services and social services

o Consider providing home visit health care services who can not move by
collaboration with health and social service sectors.

* Consider providing transportation for elders to reach health facilities
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